
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 

 
Date: Monday, 16 November 2015 
 
Time:  2.30 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Corporate Director for Resilience 
 
Governance Officer: Catherine Ziane-Pryor   Direct Dial: 0115 8764298 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Of the meeting held on 19 October 2015 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

4  STATEMENT OF PURPOSE FOSTERING SERVICE AND ADOPTION 
AGENCY  
Report of Director of Children’s Social Care and Vulnerable Children 
and Families 
 

9 - 60 

5  CHILDREN IN CARE PLACEMENTS UPDATE  
Report of Director of Children’s Commissioning & Procurement  
 

61 - 80 

6  ADOPTION AND PERMANENCY  
Director of Children’s Social Care and Vulnerable Children and Families 
 

81 - 88 

7  CHILDREN IN CARE SERVICE (CONCISE) PERFORMANCE 
REPORT: QUARTER ONE AND TWO 2015  
Report of Director of Children’s Social Care and Vulnerable Children 
and Families 

89 - 92 

Public Document Pack



 
 

8  CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL - VERBAL UPDATE  
 

 

9  FORWARD PLAN  
Schedule of issues for consideration. 
 

93 - 96 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LH 2.11 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 
3NG on 19 October 2015 from 2.30 pm - 3.31 pm 
 
Membership 
 

 

Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Ginny Klein (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Sam Webster 

Councillor Sue Johnson 
Councillor Marcia Watson 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Jennifer Hanby - Nottingham Youth Advocacy Service (NYAS) 
Jeren Artykova ) Children in Care Council Representatives 
Mary-Kate Gavin ) 
Gill Moy - Director of Housing (Nottingham City Homes) 
Evonne Rogers - Head of Business Support 
Helen Blackman - Director of Children’s Social Care 
Steve Comb - Head of Children in Care 
Clive Chambers - Head of Children’s Safeguarding and Quality Assurance 
Sharon Clarke - Service Manager of Children in Care and Leaving Care Services 
Lynne Pearce - Senior Personal Advisor to Children in Care 
John Rea - Engagement and Participation Officer 
Kwesi Williams - Children in Care Project Officer 
Elise Ashworth - Insight Manager 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer  
  
19  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Marcia Watson (ill health) 
Councillor Sue Johnson (personal) 
Malcolm Wilson 
TM 
Natalia Stachowiak 
 
20  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
21  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2015 were confirmed as a true record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Corporate Parenting Board - 19.10.15 

2 

22  SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS SERVICE REPORT 
 

Clive Chambers, Head of Children’s Safeguarding and Quality Assurance, presented the report 
which informed the Board of the statutory complaints procedure, the complaints received during 
2014/15 and the outcome of those complaints. 
 
The fo
[...]
lised they are reported to the Heads of Service Meetings and 

where themes appear to emerge, these are reported to the Directors on a quarterly basis 
to enable a broader review of circumstances. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to continue to support the effective complaints handling of young people in care; 

Page 4



Corporate Parenting Board - 19.10.15 

3 

 
(2) to acknowledge the required duties of corporate parents in relation to addressing 

the concerns of young people in care; 
 
(3) for Clive Chambers to provide Councillor Sally Longford with detailed information 

regarding the nature of complaints by the area in which complainant’s are located;  
 
(4) for an update on children in care social care complaints to be submitted to the 

board in one year’s time. 
 
23  CARE LEAVERS ANNUAL REPORT 

 
Sharon Clarke, Service Manager of the Children in Care Team, presented the report which 
outlines the work done and improvements achieved regarding the transitional support services 
provided for young people leaving care.  
 
A summary of the statutory guidance for care leaver’s services is provided within the report. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) 88.4% of care leavers, aged 17 to 21 years old, were considered to be living in suitable 

accommodation. Realistically this equates to 100% of care leavers who are still engaged 
with the service and not in custody as it is not possible to include young people who are 
in custody or no longer wish to engage with the service; 
 

(b) there has been a national focus on young people ‘staying put’ once they leave care. 
Approximately 10 care leavers are currently staying put. Foster carers and care leavers 
need to be fully aware of all the implications of ‘staying put’ and supported if this option is 
chosen. Providing ‘staying put’ is not an option for all foster carers and care providers as 
it may impact on future fostering arrangements, however where it is mutually agreed, the 
Care Leaver Team liaise betwe
[...]
t during July and considered social workers, 

including the difficulties and positives which young people in  care experienced. This was 
then followed by a play and group discussion. The play, which was written and performed 
by young people, was considered extremely powerful and has been suggested for use 
within social worker training. The next Corporate Children in Care Council will be held on 
30 November 2015 and include consideration of ‘being at the right placement at the right 
time’; 
 

(b) a London away-day was held in August which was attended by 12 young people and for 
staff. It included a workshop on the train journey to London considering the protocol of 
keeping children in care safe and an information pack on rights and responsibilities which 
will passed to all new children in care. The group visited the British Museum, the National 
Portrait Gallery, Covent Garden, Westminster and enjoyed a boat ride on the Thames; 

 
(c) the ‘Have Your Say’ survey has now been sent out with a focus on young people’s 

experience of care, what works well and what doesn’t. All questions are linked to the 
Children in Care Charter. Responses to the survey help monitor how the charter’s aims 
are being met with results reviewed by members of the Children in Care Council who 
then rate performance as Red, Amber, Green, the results will then be reported to the 
Board in the New Year. Officers and councillors are requested to encourage the 
completion of the survey by children in care. For every completed survey the young 
person will receive a leisure pass and be entered into a draw for gift vouchers and the 
latest iPad;  

 
(d) whilst young people can attend the All-Party Parliamentary Group focusing on children in 

care, space is limited and cannot be guaranteed. However further visits will be 
considered in future. 

 
RESOLVED to note the activity of the Children in Care Council, including forthcoming 
events. 
 
26  FORWARD PLAN 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note 
[...]
se that 
is clear about the aims and objectives of the Adoption Agency and what services and facilities it 
provides.  (See standard 18 of the ‘Adoption: National Minimum Standards, 2014’). 
 
The aims and objectives of the Statement of Purpose should be outcome focussed and clearly 
show how the service will meet outcomes for children. 
 
The Adoption Agency is required to formally approve the Statement of Purpose and review them at 
least annually. 
 
Fostering 
It is a statutory requirement that this Fostering Agency has a Statement of Purpose. (See standard 
16 of the ‘Fostering Service: National Minimum Standards, 2011’). 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:helen.blackman@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Sonia.cain@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Claire.shepherd@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Gareth.dakin@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 
The aims and objectives of the Statement of Purpose are child focused and show how the service 
will meet outcomes for children. 
 
The Agencies policies, procedures and any written guidance to staff and volunteers need to 
accurately reflect the Statement of Purpose. 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 

1 
 
 

It is recommended that members of the Corporate Parenting Board note the contents of the 
Statements of Purpose for the Local Authority’s Adoption Agency. 

2 It is recommended that members of the Corporate Parenting Board note the contents of the 
Statements of Purpose for the Local Authority’s Fostering Service. 
 

 
 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 It is a statutory requirement that this department in its capacity as both Adoption and 

Fostering Agencies have Statements of Purpose for both Adoption and Fostering 
(see appendix one and two, respectively for draft Statements of Purpose). 

 
1.2 The Statements of Purpose should be available to and understood by staff, 

volunteers, children, birth parents and guardians. 
 
2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The Statements of Purpose should be reviewed annually and 
[...]
vents  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
The report provides an overview of the permanency performance of the Local Authority and the 
number of children placed for Adoption and Special Guardianship.  This year has been a 
challenging one as the impact of the Re:B:S judgement and allied judicial scrutiny of adoption 
plans has been working through the Courts.   
 
There has been a significant reduction in the numbers of children nationally being placed for 
adoption and a corresponding increase in Special Guardianship Orders.   
 
There is a national review of Special Guardianship being undertaken at present in order to align 
the initial viabilities, assessments and support of Special Guardians, which is going to have a 
significant cost implication to the Council in the next year and also have staffing implications.  
 
The Government have undertaken a consultation and expression of interest in Regionalisation of 
Adoption Agencies, mainly concentrating on those authorities which do not place many children 
for adoption, the East Midlands Adoption Consortium (EMAC) are not part of this cohort but 
have submitted and been granted funding for a development worker to explore more 

Page 81

Agenda Item 6

mailto:helen.blackman@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:helen.blackman@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Sonia.cain@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:claire.shepherd@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


collaborative working in the fields of recruitment, training and adoption support.  This will be a 
two year project and enable EMAC to explore more joint working and economies of scale in 
providing Adoption Services. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 

1 
 

It is recommended that the Corporate Parenting Board notes the performance to date in 
Adoption and Special Guardianship and the activities being undertaken to minimise delays. 
 

2. It is recommended that the Adoption and Permanency Report is presented to the Corporate 
Parenting Board in May in future as this will enable the Adoption Leadership Board data to 
be considered for the previous year and provide accurate data for the year end to be 
collated. 
 

 
 

1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 It is important that members of the Corporate Parenting Board are kept informed of 

the activities being undertaken to achieve permanency for those who the Board 
have corporate parental responsibility for. It is also imperative that the Board is 
given the opportunity to comment on current activity.  

 
1.2 The report also makes reference to the actions relating to Strategic Priority 

Statement (SPS) two of the ‘Children in Care and Care Leavers Strategy 2014 – 
2016: Valuing the future of our Children in Care and Care Leavers’ and provides a 
brief update on progress made against these actions – see section 2.19.  

 
 
2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1  Nottingham City continues to make adoption plans for a significant number of 

children in its care.  Many of these children have complex medical conditions, a 
number of the children are part of a sibling group and children with disabilities or 
have birth parents with complex histories.  Adoption plans are made knowing that 
many of these children are considered ‘hard to place’ but with a strong belief that if 
children cannot live with their birth family, adoption will provide the permanency and 
the security they need to achieve positive outcomes. 

 
2.2  The Adoption Scorecard (introduced in 2012) allows local authorities and other 

adoption agencies to monitor their own performance and compare it with that of 
others at critical points in the child’s journey towards adoption.  

 
2.3  The government are incrementally reducing the timescale by which children should 

be adopted year on year.  
 
2.4  Successfully placing more complex children can negatively affect our timelines
[...]
ve an impact on the fostering service in the 
connected person’s arena.   

 
5.  RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES (INCLUDING LEGAL IMPLICATIONS AND CRIME 

 AND DISORDER ACT IMPLICATIONS) 
 
5.1  None 
 

Page 86



6.  EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
6.1  None 
 
7.  LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR 

 THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
7.1  None 
 
8. PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
8.1  Children in Care and Care Leavers Strategy (2014 – 2016): Valuing the Future of 

our Children in Care and Care Leavers (2014) 
 http://gossweb.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/nccextranet/index.aspx?articleid=10687 
 
 

Page 87

http://gossweb.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/nccextranet/index.aspx?articleid=10687


This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD – 16th November 2015 
   

 Title of paper: Children in Care Service (Concise) Performance Report: Quarter One 
and Two 2015  

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Helen Blackman – Director of 
Children’s Social Care and Vulnerable 
Children and Families 
helen.blackman@nottinghamcity.gov.
uk 

Wards affected: ALL 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Steve Comb, Head of Children in Care, 0115 8764024 
Steve.Comb@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
 
Kwesi Williams, Project Officer – Children in Care, 0115 8762684 
Kwesi.Williams@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Elise Ashworth, Insight Manager (Analytical) 0115 8764844 
Elise.Ashworth@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

30th October 2015 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
In order to ensure continual service development and to provide the best support to our children in 
care and care leavers, it is essential that the performance of the Children in Care service is 
monitored and open to scrutiny by Corporate Parenting Board (‘Board’) members. The purpose of 
this report is to provide the Board with the most up to date Children in Care performance data 
relevant to the areas being discussed at the November 2015 Corporate Parenting Board meeting. 
The report highlights results covering the first and second quarter of the 2015-16 financial year. 
 

 

Recommendations: 
 

1 It is recommended that Board members acknowledge the current performance position of the 
Children in Care service against identified key performance indicators (KPIs). Where 
necessary, members are invited to offer suggestion for remedial action in areas of poor 
performance and developmental suggestions in all other areas. 
 

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 7

mailto:helen.blackman@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:helen.blackman@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Steve.Comb@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Kwesi.Williams@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Elise.Ashworth@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 As corporate parents, ensuring the best possible outcomes for our children is 

paramount. It is not possible to establish how well we are supporting our children to 
achieve their full potential without having a clear understanding of our performance 
in regards to key performance indicators. It is for this reason that is important 
performance data is reviewed at the Corporate Parenting Board. 

 
2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1  Th
[...]
equests for support, 
referrals and re-referrals continuing to increase. Included in this are requests 
for children to become Looked After by Nottingham City. The increase in the 
number of children coming into care (or becoming Looked After) is a trend 
mirrored nationally. This trend is reflected through our current Statistical 
Neighbour Average (SNA) of 784 children in care (CiC). Our aspiration is to 
perform significantly better than SNA and as a result, we have set an 
ambitious out-turn target of 575 children in care for the year 2015/16. Despite 
this target being set significantly lower that the SNA, based on our 2014/15 
performance, this target is achievable, providing wider socio economic factors 
and pressures remain stable.  
 
Year To Date (YTD) figures show that there are 601 children in care. Work is 
underway to reduce this figure by exiting children from care via permanent 
outcomes (e.g. adoptions orders, special guardianship orders and child 
arrangement orders), as well as preventing admissions into care when it safe 
to do so.  

CC - 1a (E) 

The number of children 
discharged as a result of a 
Permanent Outcome 
(SGO/Child Arrangement 
Order/Adoption Order) 

88 75 116 4 5 7 16 6 14 8 28 44  

There has been a 75% increase in performance during Q2 when compared to 
Q1 with 28 children being discharged from care as a result of a permanent 
outcome. At half through the year, we are over half way to achieving the target 
set for 2015/16 (with the YTD figure and target being 44 and 75, respectively).  

CC-8 (NI62) 

The percentage of Children 
in Care that have had three 
or more placement moves 
in the previous 12 months 

11.1% 11.1% 
 

10.5% 
 

   11.2%    10.2%  61 of 597 

This indicator focuses on short term placement stability of CiC. Figures over 
the last quarter have improved slightly with a greater proportion of the children 
experiencing placement stability. Current performance is marginally (0.9%) 
better than this year’s target and the SNA. 

CC-9 (NI63) 

The percentage of Children 
in Care who have lived in 
the same placement for at 
least 2 years 

66% 66% 
 

66% 
 

65.9% 65.7% 66.5%  69.3% 68.0% 68.6%  68.6% 116 of 169 

Performance has remained stable for this indicator. YTD figures show 
performance is 2.6% above that of the SNA, our 2015/16 target and our 
2014/15 out-turn. 

CC-29 (R) 
The percentage of 
placements that are over 
20 miles from Nottingham 

10.3% To monitor 16%    15.0%    16.3% 16.3% 89 of 601 

Current performance is in line with our 2014/15 out-turn. Pressures on 
placement availability impact on this indicator. 
 

 

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
Corporate Parenting Board Reporting 2015 -2016 Schedule 

Version: 1.7 

 

  Corporate Parenting Board 
Reporting Schedule: Forward Planner 

2015 - 2016 
 

 
 
 

Report  
(Corresponding Strategic Priority 

Statement) 

Report Lead Draft Report from 
Report Lead 

Chair’s Briefing Final Reports from 
Report Lead  

Corporate Patenting 
Board 

 Quality Assurance Visits of Regulated 
and Non-regulated Residential 
Provision 

 Have Your Say Survey Result 
Summary 

 Performance Report 
(Q3 and Q4 2014/15) 
 Children in Care Council 
   (Verbal Update) 

 Kay Sutt 
 
 
 Kwesi Williams 

 
 Steve Comb 
 
 Kwesi Williams 

5
th
 May 2015 13

th
 May 2015 18

th
 May 2015 1

st
 June 2015 

 Independent Reviewing Officer 
Service Annual Report (3)  

 Pathway Planning (3) 
 Children in Care Council (Verbal 

Update) 
 Apprentice Scheme (Verbal Update) 
 Report Forward Planner (Verbal 

Update) 

 Clive Chambers 
 

 Sharon Clarke 
 Jon Rea 
 
 Evonne Rogers 
 Cllr Mellen 
 

17
th
 June 2015 1

st
 July 2015 6

th
 July 2015 20

th
 July 2015 

 Care Leavers Annual Report (4)(5)  
 Advocacy and Independent Visitor 

Annual Report 
 Complaints Service Report 
 Children in Care Council (Verbal 

Update) 
 Report Forward Planner 

 Sharon Clarke 
 Paul Clark 
 
 Patrick Skeet 
 Jon Rea 
 
 C

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 16 November 2015 from 14.31 - 
16.00 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Ginny Klein (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
 

Councillor Sue Johnson 
Councillor Marcia Watson 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Helen Blackman - Director for Children’s Social Care 
Clive Chambers - Head of Safeguarding and Quality Assurance 
Steve Comb - Head of Looked After Children 
Evonne Rogers  - Head of Business Support 
Jon Rea - Engagement and Participation Officer 
Claire Shepherd - Acting Adoption and Post Order Team Manager 
Kwesi Williams - Project Officer, Children in Care 
Holly Macer - Market & Contracts Lead Officer Placement Service 
Gill Moy - Nottingham City Homes 
TM  - Foster Carer 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
27  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Sue Johnson (personal) 
Councillor Sam Webster (personal) 
Councillor Marcia Watson (personal) 
Natalia Stachowiak 
Jeren Artykova 
Mary-Kate Gavin 
 
28  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
29  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2015 were confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair. 



Corporate Parenting Board - 16.11.15 

2 

 
The Chair informed the Board that this was the last meeting for Evonne Rogers, 
Head of Business Support, who has worked with the Children in Care and the 
Corporate Parenting Board, to assist care leavers in starting work within the City 
Council. In addition, Evonne has worked to ensure that the Council Plan now 
includes an agreement for the City Council to employ at least 10% of Nottingham’s 
care leavers.  
 
Members of the Board thanked Evonne for her contribution and wished her well in 
her future role. 
 
30  STATEMENT OF PURPOSE FOSTERING SERVICE AND ADOPTION 

AGENCY 
 

Steve Comb, Head of Looked After Children, introduced the report which presented 
the Statement of Purpose for the Local Authority’s Adoption Agency, the Statement of 
Purpose for the Local Authority’s Fostering Service, both of which are presented in 
line with the statutory requirement it is noted that Sonia Cain, Service Manager for 
Fostering and Adoption, is the named registered manager and has been approved by 
OFSTED 
 
Steve highlighted the following points: 
 
(a) the Statements of Purpose set out the services objectives and enables individuals to 

be challenged if the objectives are not met;  
 

(b) changes to staffing, including staff allocation and legislation will be updated in these 
documents; 

 
(c) each child will have access to the Statement of Purpose;  
 
(d) the Statements will also consider Special Guardianship and will be updated on a 

regular basis to ensure that they are ‘live’;  
 
(e) provision and consideration of outcomes is part of the process for complaints to be 

raised and discussed. One aspect which has been raised as a concern is the support 
available and the quality of that support, this is currently receiving further 
consideration; 
 

(f) as a result of the issues raised against the service received compared to the 
objectives of the Statements, training quality has been strengthened, communication 
with foster carers improved, and for adoption, ensuring transparency for potential 
adopters, specifically with regard age ranges; 

 
(g) services continue to strive to provide the best quality foster care and adoption within 

the City. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note the contents of the Statement of Purpose tor the Local Authority’s  

Adoption Agency; 
 

(2) to note the contents of the Statements of Purpose of the Local Authority’s 
Fostering Agency; 



Corporate Parenting Board - 16.11.15 

3 

 

(3) for further information on the changes made to the Statements to be 
submitted to a future meeting. 

 
31  CHILDREN IN CARE PLACEMENTS UPDATE 

 
Holly Macer, Market and Contracts Lead Officer Placement Service presented the report 
which updates the Board on Children in Care placements.   

 
The report provided the following information; 
 
(a) the breakdown of where children are placed; 

 
(b) the commissioning and sufficiency strategy; 

 
(c) commissioning priorities; the East Midlands regional children’s framework; the 

residential care, contact. 

 
Board member’s questions were responded to as follows: 
 
(d) there has been an increasing number of children placed within 20 miles of the City; 

 
(e) the East Midland Regional Provider Framework will have been reviewed and in place 

by February 2016 and will include input from young people; 
 
(f) currently there appears to be a trend for more boys to live within the internal and 

external residential care while girls tend to be fostered. This may be in part down to 
behavioural issues or concerns as boys are often more challenging when troubled; 

 
(g) awareness of child sexual exploitation continues to be a priority. 

 

Helen Blackman, Director of Children’s Social Care, stated that the service is 
absolutely committed to finding young people, both male and female, the most 
suitable homes in foster families. It is noted that a new programme is about to launch 
which will focus on encouraging fostering of teenagers, with a target of finding a 25 
new Foster carers willing to foster teenagers. 
 
There is a drive to invest in Foster Carers, including expanding good quality training 
and support available. 
 
Holly informed the Board that colleagues within the Children in Care Team work hard 
to try to identify internal placements wherever this is possible and consistent with the 
needs of the child/young person. Once all internal options are considered, if they are 
not appropriate only then will the service looks to the external providers. 
 
The number of looked after children is currently at a 30 year high nationally; 
 
A member of the committee suggested that the service work closer with the City’s 
employers as some Foster Carers had experienced difficulties trying to get leave for 
fostering training. In instances like this, it would be beneficial to ask employers what 
support they needed to help assist the Foster Carers; 
 



Corporate Parenting Board - 16.11.15 

4 

Foster Carers present at the meeting stated that they disagreed with the perception 
that fostering is a business, as although the incomes were welcome this was not why 
the majority of carers fostered. 
 
One Foster Carer commented that she had previously fostered for an independent 
fostering company which provided a good level of service with excellent training.  
This experience had proved helpful when starting to foster are for Nottingham City 
Council.  Helen Blackman, Director for Children’s Social Care, responded that the 
Service aimed to further invest in Foster Carers and ensure that high quality training 
is provided which covers a range of topics. 
 
Foster carers suggested that offering more training on specialist fostering issues 
would helpful and encourage existing carers to consider more challenging but 
rewarding children.   
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
32  ADOPTION AND PERMANENCY 

 
Claire Shepherd, Acting Adoption and Post Order Team Manager, presented the 
report which provides the permanency performance of the Local Authority for 
adoptions and special guardianship for the period 31 March to 31 October 2015. 
 
The report provided information on the numbers and progress of the 91 children with 
Adoption Plans and the 30 children with Placement Orders. 
 
It is noted that last year the achievement of 70 adoptions was considerable and was 
unlikely to be repeated this year for a range of factors. 
 
Specialist Guardianship Orders, which are an alternative form of permanence have 
increased across the Country. This option is usually chosen were a person is in some 
way already connected to the child, often by a family connection, although they may 
not have met the child previously. Entering into a Special Guardianship Order can be 
processed by the courts much faster than adoption. This has been raised as a 
concern by Local Authorities who are requesting the same intensity of assessment as 
is required for adoption, especially as once a Special Guardianship Order is in place, 
this can become very complex for young people regarding contact arrangements. 
Central Government is looking to align Special Guardianship Orders more closely 
with adoption but this will have an impact on practice and performance locally as it 
will be more resource intensive.  That said, the City Council has already reviewed 
local practice and introduced significantly more rigorous processes to both approval 
and on-going support/monitoring.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note the performance to date in adoption and Special Guardianship and the 

activities being taken to minimise delays; 
 

(2) for the Adoption and Permanency report to presented to Corporate Parenting 
Board in May in future years as this will enable the Adoption Leadership Board 
data to be considered for the previous year and provide accurate data for the 
year end to be collated; 



Corporate Parenting Board - 16.11.15 

5 

 

(3) for a further report to be provided to a future meeting providing more 
detail on Special Guardianship Orders. 

 
33  CHILDREN IN CARE SERVICE (CONCISE) PERFORMANCE REPORT: 

QUARTER ONE AND TWO 2015 
 

Steve Comb, Head of Children in Care, presented the report which provides a 
summarised performance of results for quarters one and two of 2015, with 
commentary. 
 
Steve highlighted the following points: 
 
(a) as of today there are 596 children in care within the City; 

 
(b) the number of children in care has increased nationally as well as locally; 

 
(c) unless it is not safe, it is still the aim to support children and families to stay together; 
 
(d) long-term fostering is also available as a permanence option for some children; 
 
(e) with regard to performance indicator at CC -1a(E), currently there are 10 

unaccompanied asylum seeking young people within the city. With the large numbers 
of displaced people entering Europe, high risk asylum seeking families will be invited 
to the country first. Efforts are underway to forge stronger links with faith groups to try 
and broaden the range of potential Foster carers; 

 
(f) with regard to performance indicator CC – 8(NI62), the percentage of children in care 

that had three or more placement moves in the previous 12 months, this applied to 
116 young people last year with a target of 75. In this year to date, 44 young people 
have experienced three or more placement moves; 

 
(g) with regard to CC – 9, the percentage of placements that are over 20 miles from 

Nottingham, as of today this stands at 15.6%,which is just above the revised target of 
15% which was agreed at full Council.  

 
The Chair commended children in care staff for their work to try and ensure that, 
where safe, children remained with their families. 
 
RESOLVED to acknowledge the current performance position of the Children in 
Care Service against identified key performance indicators (KPIs). 
 
34  CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL - VERBAL UPDATE 

 
Jon Rea, Engagement and Participation Officer, provided a verbal update on the 
activities and forthcoming events of the Children in Care Council.  
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) the ‘have your say’ survey has been released and the deadline for returns is 7 

December 2015. Members are asked to encourage young people to complete and 
return the survey; 
 



Corporate Parenting Board - 16.11.15 

6 

(b) to date 738 surveys have been sent out and 14% have been returned. The target 
return rate is set at 20%; 
 

(c) the Corporate Children in Care Council will meet on 30 November with a focus on 
placements. The Chair and Corporate Directors have been invited to attend and the  
young people will present an item ‘Right Placement at the Right Time’; 

 
(d) there are currently 14 active members of the Corporate Children in Care Council with 

several waiting to join once they meet the qualifying age. Applications are still 
encouraged; 

 
(e) the Lord Mayor’s vent in December will recognise the work of young people. 

 

RESOLVED to note the update. 
 
35  FORWARD PLAN 

 
Resolved to note the forward plan, subject to the following: 
 
(i) for the Adoption and Permanency Report to be submitted to the May 2016 

meeting; 
 

(ii) for an update on the changes to Adoption Legislation to be submitted to a 
future meeting; 

 

(iii) for further information regarding Special Guardianship Orders to be 
submitted to a future meeting. 

 


